

No. 15-666

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TAYLOR BELL,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

ITAWAMBA COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF**

LISA S. BLATT	WILBUR O. COLOM
R. STANTON JONES	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ELISABETH S. THEODORE	SCOTT COLOM
WILLIAM C. PERDUE	COLOM LAW FIRM
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP	PO Box 866
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW	200 Sixth St. North
Washington, DC 20001	Suite 700
(202) 942-5000	Columbus, MS 39703
<a href="mailto:lisa.blatt@aporter.com">lisa.blatt@aporter.com</a>	(662) 327-0903
DANIEL M. PASTOR	<a href="mailto:wil@colom.com">wil@colom.com</a>
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP	
3 Embarcadero Center	
San Francisco, CA 94111	
(415) 471-3100	

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 2, 2016

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With this Court's Precedents and Deepens a Circuit Conflict.....	2
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Recurring .....	5
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>J.S. v. Blue Mountain School District</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Layshock v. Hermitage School District</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	4, 8
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	2
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Wisniewski v. Board of Education</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Liam Stack, <i>Tweets about Israel Land New Jersey Student in Principal's Office</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 7, 2016 .....	7
Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	7
